

## **RESOLUTION** No.\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION ACCEPTING \$15,000 IN NATIONAL ENDOWMENT FOR THE ARTS FUNDS FROM ARTS MIDWEST FOR USE DURING THE PERIOD SEPTEMBER 1, 2020, TO JUNE 30, 2021 AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY LIBRARIAN TO SIGN ALL ADDITIONAL GRANT DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the National Endowment for the Arts asked public library directors for requests for funds through the Big Read Program; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Community Library presented a proposal to fund the creation of a Big Read program in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the grant proposal was approved by the National Endowment for the Arts for \$15,000; and

WHEREAS, the grant funding will be used to support a Big Read Program that will provide a dynamic community reading program designed around a single Big Read book selection intended to inspire conversation and discovery with events and programming taking place during the Spring of 2021, thereby promoting reading and community engagement in Nevada County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Accepts the National Endowment for the Arts grant in the amount of \$15,000 to support a Big Read Program with events and programming from September 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021, and directs the Auditor-Controller to deposit the funds into the Library budget, 1165 60201 581 1000 446690.
- 2. Authorizes the County Librarian to sign all additional grant documents.